



NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009

1 THE COMPANY AND ITS OPERATIONS

J. A. Textile Mills Limited (the Company) is limited by shares incorporated in Pakistan under the Companies Ordinance, 1984 and listed on Karachi and Lahore Stock Exchanges in Pakistan. The registered office of the Company is located at 16-C, Peoples Colony, Faisalabad. The principal business activity of the Company is manufacturing and sale of yarn.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION

This condensed interim financial information has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of International Accounting Standard - 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" as applicable in Pakistan. This condensed interim financial information is unaudited and is being submitted to the shareholders in accordance with the requirements of Section 245 of the Companies Ordinance, 1984. This condensed interim financial information does not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the annual audited financial statements of the Company as at and for the year ended June 30, 2009. Comparative figures of the balance sheet are extracted from annual audited financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2009, whereas comparative profit and loss account, cash flow statement and statement of changes in equity are stated from unaudited condensed financial information for the half year ended December 31, 2008.

3 ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Except as described below, the accounting policies, related judgements, estimates and assumptions adopted for the preparation of this condensed interim financial information are the same as those applied in the preparation of the audited financial statements for the preceding year ended June 30, 2009.

3.1 Presentation of Financial Statements

The Company applies revised IAS 1 "Presentation of Financial Statements", which became effective from January 01, 2009. The Company has accordingly presented all the changes in owners equity in the statement of changes in equity, whereas all non-owners changes in equity are presented in the statement of comprehensive income. This presentation has been applied for the annual period beginning on July 01, 2009.

Comparative information has been presented in conformity with the revised standard. The change in accounting policy impacts presentation only without any impact on earnings per share.



	Unaudited December 31, 2009	Audited June 30, 2009
Rupees		
4 SURPLUS ON REVALUATION OF PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT		
Opening balance	228,413,621	232,426,867
Incremental depreciation on revalued property, plant and equipment transferred to accumulated loss	14,149,489	9,520,756
Related effect of deferred tax liability	(4,558,408)	(5,507,510)
	9,591,081	4,013,246
	<u>218,822,540</u>	<u>228,413,621</u>

First revaluation of property, plant and equipment was carried out on September 30, 1998 and second on June 30, 2007 by independent valuers, M/S Nizamy associates on the basis of depreciated replacement values.

5 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

Contingencies

- 5.1** The Faysal Bank Limited has filed an appeal before the Lahore High Court, Lahore, against the decision in favour of Company by the Appellate Authorities. The mark up claim of Rs. 41.566 million (2008:41.566 million) has not been acknowledged by the Company on the ground that the Appellate Authorities have already been given their verdict in favour of the Company, although the Bank concerned has filed an appeal before the Lahore High Court, Lahore, against such decision. The management and legal advisor of the Company are affirmed that the case will be decided in its favour.
- 5.2** An employee has filed a case against the Company in Labour Court for the claim of reinstatement of his services. The market committee has filed a case against the Company in Civil Court for toll charges. The financial impact of these cases are immaterial. The legal advisor has confirmed that there are strong grounds on the basis of which the cases will be decided in favour of the Company.
- 5.3** The Company has filed a suit against MCB Bank Limited for charging compound mark up on long term financing from the bank. During the period, the Company has written back mark up amounting to Rs. 22.032 million on the basis that in the opinion of legal advisor, the case of Company is based on strong legal grounds. The ultimate outcome of this matter cannot presently be determined with any degree of certainty.

	Unaudited December 31, 2009	Audited June 30, 2009
Rupees		
6 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT		
Opening book value	305,405,408	332,190,369
Add: Cost of additions during the period / year (Note 6.1)	3,406,762	544,550
	308,812,170	332,734,919
Book value of deletions during the period / year	(572,282)	-
	308,239,888	332,734,919
Depreciation charged for the period / year	(13,941,526)	(27,329,511)
	<u>294,298,362</u>	<u>305,405,408</u>
6.1 ADDITIONS DURING THE PERIOD / YEAR - AT COST		
Plant and machinery	3,383,062	-
Office equipments	22,200	326,450
Electric installations	-	218,100
Furniture and fixtures	1,500	-
	<u>3,406,762</u>	<u>544,550</u>



Unaudited	Audited
December 31, 2009	June 30, 2009
Rupees	

6.2 DELETIONS DURING THE PERIOD / YEAR - AT COST

Vehicles	2,294,200	-
----------	-----------	---

Half year ended		Quarter ended	
December 31, 2009	December 31, 2008	December 31, 2009	December 31, 2008
Rupees			

7 COST OF SALES

Raw material consumed (Note 7.1)	194,208,138	215,064,653	109,653,145	74,932,309
Stores and spares consumed	2,789,517	3,341,300	1,621,098	1,422,418
Packing material consumed	3,028,125	3,632,975	1,579,570	1,518,200
Salaries and wages	21,396,215	18,965,550	12,637,020	8,684,508
Retirement benefits	647,075	663,572	356,759	333,943
Fuel and power	39,691,660	35,252,999	30,613,714	16,563,019
Repairs and maintenance	170,178	270,792	83,538	99,535
Postage and telecommunication	30,764	49,793	18,459	29,620
Vehicles running and maintenance	214,401	230,038	133,295	142,154
Insurance	780,000	793,426	390,000	457,924
Depreciation	13,602,340	16,178,713	9,328,225	7,460,518
Others	364,591	817,827	168,178	247,930
	<u>276,923,004</u>	<u>295,261,638</u>	<u>166,583,001</u>	<u>111,892,078</u>
Work in process				
Opening balance	-	3,467,699	3,464,028	3,845,584
Closing balance	(4,153,589)	(3,530,258)	(4,153,589)	(3,530,258)
	<u>(4,153,589)</u>	<u>(62,559)</u>	<u>(689,561)</u>	<u>315,326</u>
Cost of goods manufactured	<u>272,769,415</u>	<u>295,199,079</u>	<u>165,893,440</u>	<u>112,207,404</u>
Finished goods				
Opening balance	13,615,700	22,470,006	953,263	49,173,985
Closing balance	(17,903,686)	(34,999,206)	(17,903,686)	(34,999,206)
	<u>(4,287,986)</u>	<u>(12,529,200)</u>	<u>(16,950,423)</u>	<u>14,174,779</u>
	<u>268,481,429</u>	<u>282,669,879</u>	<u>148,943,017</u>	<u>126,382,183</u>

7.1 RAW MATERIAL CONSUMED

Opening balance	-	494,952	24,121,426	3,581,242
Purchases	205,471,255	214,889,485	96,794,836	71,670,851
	<u>205,471,255</u>	<u>215,384,437</u>	<u>120,916,262</u>	<u>75,252,093</u>
Closing balance	(11,263,117)	(319,784)	(11,263,117)	(319,784)
	<u>194,208,138</u>	<u>215,064,653</u>	<u>109,653,145</u>	<u>74,932,309</u>



8 OTHER OPERATING INCOME

It includes accrued mark up written back amounting to Rs. 22.032 million (2008: Nil) - refer note 5.3.

9 RELATED PARTY TRANSECTIONS

The Company in the normal course of business carries out transactions with various related parties which comprise of associated undertakings and key management personnel. Significant transactions with related parties are as under:

Relationship	Nature of transection	Half year ended	
		December 31, 2009	December 31, 2008
		Rupees	
Key management personnel			
Executive directors	Remuneration and other benefits	<u>482,799</u>	<u>436,356</u>
	Number of persons	<u>4</u>	<u>4</u>

10 The provision for taxation and workers' profit participation fund made in this condensed interim financial information is subject to adjustment in annual financial statements.

11 DATE OF AUTHORIZATION FOR ISSUE

These condensed interim financial statements were authorized for issue on February 25, 2010 by the Board of Directors of the Company.

12 GENERAL

Figures have been rounded off to the nearest Rupee.